

GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN MICHIGAN GAMING CONTROL BOARD DETROIT RICHARD S. KALM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

In the matter of:

HAZEL PARK RACING ASSOCIATION, INC., D/B/A HAZEL PARK HARNESS RACEWAY

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER 2015 RACE MEETING LICENSE AND 2015 SIMULCAST PERMIT

Hazel Park Racing Association, Inc., d/b/a Hazel Park Harness Raceway was granted a 2015 Race Meeting License and a 2015 Simulcast Permit by Order of the Executive Director of the Michigan Gaming Control Board on October 31, 2014. The Order was issued under the authority of the Horse Racing Law of 1995, Public Act 270 of 1995; MCL 431.301 *et seq.*, as amended (the Act), the administrative rules promulgated thereto, and Executive Order No. 2009-45.

The Race Meeting License allocated 40 Thoroughbred and Mixed Breed horse race dates and 16 Standardbred horse race dates to Hazel Park Harness Raceway. The Race Meeting License and the race days allocated therein are subject to compliance with the Act, administrative rules promulgated thereto, and the terms and conditions set forth in the Order.

Section 13(1) of the Act requires a race meeting licensee to have a written contract with a certified horsemen's organization before conducting live or simulcast horse races with pari-mutuel wagering on the same. Paragraph 7(d) of the Order states "[t]his grant of Standardbred horse racing dates is contingent upon licensee providing a fully executed written contract with a Standardbred Certified Horsemen's Organization to the Executive Director no later than close of business, December 30, 2014." For the reason that the licensing requisite and condition contained in Paragraph 7(d) was not met, the Standardbred portion of the licensing order is revoked and the 16 Standardbred horse race dates allocated to Hazel Park Harness Raceway are hereby released.

IT IS ORDERED that Hazel Park Harness Raceway is authorized to continue simulcasting and to conduct 40 Thoroughbred and Mixed Breed horse race dates as granted in the 2015 Race Meeting License and 2015 Simulcast Permit. Hazel Park Harness Raceway remains subject to compliance with the Act, administrative rules promulgated thereto, and all terms and conditions set forth in the Order, notwithstanding those terms and conditions specific to paragraph 7, Standardbred Race Meet.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

/s/

Richard Kalm, Executive Director Michigan Gaming Control Board Date: January 27, 2015